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Alameda County

Atlantic Richfield Company Environmental Health
(a BP affiliated company)

P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Phone: (925) 275-3801
Fax: (925) 275-3815

3 December 2008

Re: Well Decommissioning Report
Atlantic Richfield Company Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
ACEH Case #R00000204

“l declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.”

Submitted by:

ol

Paul Supple
Environmental Business Manger


dehloptoxic
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Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave., Suite 212
Chico, CA 95926

Voice (530) 566-1400

Fax (530) 566-1401

| —4 BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC

ENVIRONMENTAL, WATER RESOURCES & ENGINEERING

3 December 2008
Project No. 06-08-623

Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Well Decommissioning Report, Atlantic Richfield Company (a BP affiliated company) Station
#4494, 566 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California; ACEH Case #R00000204

Dear Mr. Supple:

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BAI) is pleased to submit this Well Decommissioning Report for
Atlantic Richfield Company Station #4494 (herein referred to as Station #4494) located at 566
Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California. The Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) letter
dated 12 September 2008 stated that both ACEH and the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board had reviewed the case file for Station #4494 and concurred that no further action related to the
underground storage tank fuel release was required at this time. The letter also stated that prior to the
issuance of a remedial action completion certificate the monitoring wells installed at the Site were to be
properly abandoned, per California Water Code.

Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus) completed well abandonment activities on October 23-24,
2008 for the wells associated with ACEH Case #R00000204. The attached Drawing 1 depicts Station
#4494 and locations of the wells that were abandoned. The Stratus Well Destruction Data Package
documenting formal well abandonment of the seven wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7,
and RW-1) associated with the Site is provided in Attachment A.

Should you have questions or require additional assistance to help expedite case closure, please
do not hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Y AV

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

AL

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

NEVADA ARIZONA CALIFORNIA TEXAS



Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Well Decommissioning Report
Chico, California Station #4494
3 December 2008

Page 2

Drawing 1. Site Map with Abandoned Well Locations

Attachment A: Stratus Well Destruction Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, Well Destruction
Reports, Site Plan, Drilling Permits, and Certified Analytical Report with Chain of
Custody Documentation)

cc:  Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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ATTACHMENT A

Stratus Well Destruction Data Package
(Includes Field Data Sheets, Well Destruction Reports, Site Plan, Drilling Permits, and
Certified Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Camercn Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (5307 676-6005

November 21, 2008

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Well Destruction Data Package, BP Service Station No. 4494, located at
506 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California (Field activities performed October 13, 2008

through October 24, 2008)

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Collin Fischer / Jay Johnson
FPhone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative: Collin Fischer

Date: October 13, 2008

Arrival: 09:30 Departure: 11:30

Weather Conditions: Sunmy

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Health and safety meeting with subgrade utility locating
subcontractor (Cruz Brothers Locators). Characterize the areas near 7 wells scheduled for
destruction for the presence of underground utilities.

Variations from Work Scope: None noted

On-Site Supplier Representative: Allan Dudding and Levi Ford

Date: October 23, 2008

Arrival: 06:45 Departure: 16:45

Weather Conditions: Partly Cloudy

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Health and safety meeting with air knife/well destruction
subcontractor (RSI Drilling, Inc.). Alr knife 2 well locations (MW-6 and MW-7), overdrill 1
well location (MW-6), pressure grout 1 well location (RW-1),

Variations from Work Scope: None noted

KABP-ARCO Executc\d49412008 Data Packages\Arco 4494 Well Destruction Data Package.doc STRATUS



On-Site Supplier Representative: Allan Dudding and Collin Fischer

Date: October 24, 2008

Arrival: 06:30 Departure: 16:30

Weather Conditions: Sunny

Unusual Field Conditions:  Very hard clay found at approximately 2-3 feet bgs making air knife
work difficult.

Scope of Work Performed: Attempt air knife at 3 well locations (MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5),
overdrill I well location (MW-7), pressure grout 4 well locations (MW-3, MW-4, MW-5 and
MW-1).

Variations from Work Scope: Due to the presence of hard clay at 2-3 feet bgs, Alameda County
Public Works Department granted permission to pressure grout wells MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5,

instead of proceeding with overdrilling.

This submttal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, a site plan, Department of Water
Resources well destruction notices, and certified analytical results with chain of custody
documentation for a waste composite soil sample collected during the work activities. The
information s being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for
regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited to presentation of collected data and does not
include data interpretation or conclusions or recommendations. Any questions concerning this
submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer identified above,

Sincerely,

STRATUS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Scott G. Bitfinger, P 4.
Project Geologist

Attachments:

o Field Data Sheets

e (Chain of Custody Documentation
e (ertified Analytical Results

o DWR Well Completion Reports
o Site Plan

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Execute'dd9412008 Data Packages\Arco 4494 Well Destruction Data Package doc STRATUS
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 945441395
Telephone: {510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

%m?;kﬁ
WORRE
Application Approved on: 10/10/2008 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2008-0743 to W2008-0747
Permits Valid from 10/23/2008 to 10/24/2008
Application Id: 1223491103789 City of Project Site:Oakiand
Site Location: 566 Hegenberger Rd, Oakiand, CA
Project Start Date: 10/23/2008 Completion Date:10/24/2008

Regquested Inspection: 10/23/2008
Scheduled Inspection: 10/23/2008 at 3:0G PM (Contact your inspector, Vicky Hamlin at (510) 670-5443, to canfirm.)

Applicant: STRATUS ENVR - Scott Bittiger Phone: 530-676-2062
3330 Cameron Park Dr #55C, Cameron Park, CA 95682
Property Owner: BP West Coast Products LLL.C Phone: 925-275-3801
6 Centerpointe Dr., La Palma, CA 80623
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $1725.00
Receipt Number: WR2008-0358 Total Amount Paid: $1725.00
Payer Name : STRATUS INC. Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Destruction-Monitoring - 5 Wells
Dritler: R.S.I - Lic #: 802334 - Method: auger Work Total: $1725.00

Specifications

Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth State Well # Orig. DWR #
id Diam, Permit #

W2008- 10/10/2008  01/21/2009  Mw-1 10.0C in. 4.00in. 0.00 ft 23.00 ft

0743

W2008- 10/10/2008 01/21/2009 MW-3 10.00 in. 4.00in, 0001 18.00 ft

0744

W2008- 1011072008  01/21/2008  MW-4 10.G0 in. 4.00in. 0.00 ft 18.00 ft

0745

W2008- 10/10/2008  01/21/2009 MW-7 10.00 in. 4.00i0n. 0.00 ft 15.00 #

0748

W2008- 10/10/2008  CG1/21/2008 RW-1 0.00 in. 6.00 in. 0.00 it 20.00 1t

0747

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Driliing Permit{s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing. It is the applicant's responsibility to notify Atameda County

Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application. No
drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date. Applicants may not
cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the appiicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755
(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Weli Permit

mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit

number and site map.

4. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost and liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,

property damage, perscnal injury and wrongful death.

5. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
(5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at ieast 24 hours

prior to drilling.

6. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of accarding to all applicable federal, state, and ioca! statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, an or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

7. Remove the Christy box or similar structure.

Destroy well by grouting neat cement with a tremie pipe or pressure grouting (25 psi for 5min.) to the bottom of the well
and by filling with neat cement to three (3-5) feet below surface grade. Allow the sealing material to spill over the top of

the casing to fill any annular space between casing and soil.
After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with concrete or compacted material te match existing conditions.

8. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit

application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.




Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

PN 399 Elmhurst Street
e ; Hayward, CA 94544-1385
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 10/10/2008 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2008-0741 toc W2008-0742
Permits Valid from 10/23/2008 to 10/24/2008

Application id: 1223490477463 City of Project Site:Qakland

Site Location: 580 Hegenberger Road, Qakland, CA

Project Start Date: 10/23/2008 Completion Date:10/24/2008

Requested Inspection: 10/23/2008
Scheduled Inspection: 10/23/2008 at 12:00 PM {Contact your inspector, Vicky Hamlin at (510) 670-5443, to confirm.)

Applicant: STRATUS ENVR - Scott Bittinger Phone: 530-676-2062
3330 Cameron Park Dr #550, Cameron Park, CA 95682
Property Owner: Thomas & Janet McManus Trust Whitehurst Phone: -
Mgmt
4037 Natasha Drive, Lafayette, CA 94549
Client; ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $690.00
Receipt Number: WR2008-0357 Total Amount Paid: $690 00
Payer Name : STRATUS ENVR Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Destruction-Manitoring - 2 Wells
Driller: R. S. 1 - Lic #: 802334 - Method: auger Work Total: $690.00

Specifications

Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth State Well # Orig. DWR #
id Diam. Permit #

W2008- 10/10/2008  01/21/2008 MW-5 8.00in. 2.00in. 0.0011 17.00 #t

a741

W2008- 10M10/2068  01/21/2009 MW-6 8.00in. 2.00 in. 0.00 ft 18.00 ft

0742

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing. It is the applicant's responsibility to notify Alameda County

Public Werks Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application. No
drilling permit application(s) shail be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the originaf start date. Applicants may not
cancel & dritling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant’s responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federai, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. Ne work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall alsc be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until 2l the
permits and reguirements have been approved or obtained.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755
(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and
mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit

number and site map.

4. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmiess from any and
all expense, cost and liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not fimited to,

property damage, personal injury and wrongful death,

5. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlir for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
(5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Gonfirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours

prior to drilfing.

8. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and iocal statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be aifowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be aliowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

7. Remove the Christy box or similar structure.

Destroy weti by grouting neat cement with a tremie pipe or pressure grouting (25 psi for 5min.) to the bottorn of the well
and by filling with neat cement to three {3-5) feet below surface grade. Allow the sealing material to spilt over the top of

the casing to fill any annular space between casing and soil.
After the seal has set, backiill the remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing conditions.

8. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit

application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00,
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November 10, 2008

Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Calscience Work Order No.: 08-10-2269
ARCO 4494

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 10/25/2008 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accompiished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, piease do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Tl DA

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Richard Villafania
Project Manager
. NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CSDLAC ID: 10108
TEL:(714) 895-5494 e

SCAQMD ID: 93LADB30
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230
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Analytical Report

Page 2 of 17

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 10/25/08

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-10-2269

Cameron Park, CA 85682-8861 Preparation: EPA 30508

Method: EPA 60108

Project: ARCO 4494 Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Date/Time ] Cate Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collecled  Matrix  instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

COMPOSITE (SWC) 08-10-2269-5-A 1%!3%!88 Solid  ICP 5300  11/05/08 111"39;28 081105101
Parameler Result RL DFE Qual Units
Lead £.56 0.506 1 mg/kg

Method Blank 097-01-002-11,696  NIA Solid  ICP 5300 11/05/08 11{3?{38 081105L04
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Lead ND 0.500 1 mg/kg

RL - Reporting Limil |

DF - Difution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 3 of 17

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 10/25/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-10-2269
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCOQO 44894 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sampie Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sampie Number Number Collected ~ Matix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
COMPOSITE (SWC) 08-10-2269-5-A 10/24/08 Solid GC1 10/27/08  10/27/08  og027BO4
09:00 17.07
Parameter Result Ri. DE Qual Unils
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12) ND 0.50 1 mgrkg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1.4-Bromofiuocrobenzene 75 42-126
Method Blank 089-12-697-47 N/A Solid GC1  10/27/08 1%238 081027801
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND Q.50 1 mgrkg
Surropates; REC (%)  Control Limits Quai
74 42-126

1.4-Bromofluorobenzene

Ri. - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841.1427 «

DF - Cilulion Facter

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) B95-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 10/25/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Crder No: 08-10-2269
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: ARCO 4494 Page 1 of 1
tab Sample Date/fime . Date DalefTime
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matix insttument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch 1D
COMPOSITE {(SWC) 08-10-2269-5-A 10/24/08 Solid GC/MS Z  11/07108 11/07/08 081107001
09:00 15:24
Parameler Resuit RL DFE ual Parameter Resyit RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.0010 1 Xylenes (total} ND 0.0010 1
Ethyibenzene ND 0.0010 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0010 1
Toluene ND G.0010 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surregales: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limils
Dibromofluoromethane 110 75-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 73-151
Toluene-cf 100 87-111 1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 71-113
Methed Blank 099-12-709-64 N/A Solid  GCMSZ 11/07/08 11T721108 081107L04
14:
Parameler Resuit RL DFE ual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.0010 1 Xylenes {total} ND 0.0010 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0010 1 Methyl-\-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0010 1
Toluene ND 0.0010 1
Surrggates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogales; REC {%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 102 75-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 73-151
97 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene g3 71113

Toluene-d8

RL - Reporiing Limit OF - Gilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

"

nvironmental

T

s aboratories, Inc.

Siratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 10/25/08
Work Order No: 08-10-2269

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B

Project ARCO 4404

) Date Date MS/MSD Balch
Quality Coniro! Sample ID Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

08-11-0127-5 Salid iCP 5300 11/65/08 11/06/08 081105501

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RP RPD CL Qualifiers
Lead 85 96 75-125 1 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:{714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= ésc:ence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - PDS / PDSD
& aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received 10/25/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Woark Order No: 08-10-2269
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 60108
Project: ARCO 4454
Date Date Anaiyzed PDS/PDSD Balch
Quality Control Sample 10 Matrix instrument Prepared Nember
08-11-0127-5 Solid iCP 5300 11/05/08 11/06/08 081105501
Parameter PDS %REC PDSD %REC “%REC CL BRPG RPD CL Qualifierg
Lead 107 g8 75-125 7 0-20

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »  FAX: (714) 894-7501

Cl - Conirol Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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&= aboratories, Inc.

nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 7 of 17

Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Date Received:
Work Order No:
Preparation:

10/235/08
08-10-2269
EPA 5030B

EPA 80158 (M)

Method:
Project ARCO 4484
) Dale Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Controf Sample ID Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

COMPOSITE (SWC) Solid GC1 10/27108 10/27108 081027501 —l
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Crganics {C6-012) 86 B4 42-126 2 0-25

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX. (714) 894-7501




Page 8 of 17

= alscience
= _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
aw aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 10/25/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-10-2269
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Freparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project ARCO 4494
) Date Date MS/MSD Baich
Quality Conirof Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
08-11-0127-5 Solid GCIMS Z 11/07/08 11/07/08 081107501

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RED CL Qualifiers
Benzene 94 91 78-114 4 0-14
Chilorofarm 98 91 80-120 5 0-20
1,1-Dichioroathane 96 93 80-120 3 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 93 89 80-120 4 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene a9 94 73127 4 G-21
Ethanol ot B2 45-135 9 C-29
Telfrachioroethene 108 104 80-120 4 0-20
Toluene 93 91 74-116 3 0-16
Trichlorcethene 101 97 74-122 4 0-17

100 g7 68-123 3 0-18

Melhyi--Butyi Ether (MTBE)

RPD - Reialive Percend Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= _m“:ilsc:ence
&w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-10-2269
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: ARCO 4494
Date Date LCS/LCSD Balch
Quality Cenirol Sample D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
097-01-002-11,696 Solid ICP 5300 11/05/08 11/06/08 081105L01
Parameler LCS %REC LC8D %REC %REC CL RPD REDCL Qualifiers
Lead 102 105 80-120 3 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit
FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5484 .
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&g NVironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 850 Work Order No: 08-10-226%
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 4494
Date Date LCS/LCSD Baich
Quality Control Sampie |D Malrix Ins{rument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-697-47 Solid GC 1 10/27/08 10127108 081027601
Parameler LES %REC LCSD %REC WBRECCL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 98 86 70-118 3 0-20
CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «




Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

FPage 11 of 17

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No; 08-10-2269
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Project: ARCO 4494
) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Contral Sample iD Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-709-64 Solid GCIMS Z 11/07/08 11167108 081107L01
Earameler LGS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 102 102 84-114 79-119 8] 0-7
Bromohenzene 104 103 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Bromociloromethane 103 104 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Bromodichloromethane 108 105 80-120 73-127 4 0-20
Bromoform 103 103 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Bromomethane 85 132 80-120 73127 44 0-20 LQ.BA
n-Butylbenzene 109 108 77-123 68-131 0 0-25
sec-Butylbenzene 109 111 80-120 73-127 1 0-2¢
tart-Bulylbenzene 124 112 80-120 73-127 10 0-20 LQ
Carbon Disulfide 106 108 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride a7 96 69-135 58-146 1 0-13
Chlorobenzene o1 9g 85-109 81-113 2 0-8
Chigroethane 128 126 80-120 73127 1 0-20 LQ
Chlorcform 105 102 80-120 73127 3 0-20
Chloromethane 104 106 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
2-Chlorploluene 106 107 B80-120 73-127 1 0-20
4-Chlorofcluene 104 105 8C-120 73127 1 0-20
Dibromochloromethana 100 100 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloroprepane 100 104 80-120 73127 4 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 11 101 §0-120 73-127 0 0-20
Dibromomethane 100 97 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
1,2-Dichiorcbenzene 102 102 80-110 75-115 0 0-10
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 102 103 80-120 73127 1 0-20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 100 100 8§0-120 73127 0 0-20
Dichteredifluoromethane 88 89 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethane 104 104 80-120 ¥3-127 o} 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 47 86 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,1-Dichioroethene 105 105 83-125 76-132 0 0-10
c-1,2-Dichloreethenes 110 111 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1-1,2-Dichioroethene a9 1M 80-120 73127 2 0-20
1,2-Dichloropropane 103 101 78-115 73-121 2 0-25
1,3-Dichloroprapane 101 103 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
2,2-Dichloropropang 98 95 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
1,1-Dichioropropene 104 105 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
¢-1,3-Dichloropropene 112 111 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
t-1,3-Dichioropropene 107 106 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Ethylbenzene 108 109 80-120 73127 1 0-20
113 11 80-120 73127 1 D-20

Isopropylbenzene

RRPD - Relative Percent Difference |

CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Quality Control - LCS/L.CS Duplicate

Page 12 of 17

&w aboratories, inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-10-2269
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Freparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ARCO 4494
) . Date Dale LCS/.CSD Batch
Quelity Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
1699-1 2-709-64 Solid GCIMS 2 11/07/08 11107108 081107L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC WBREC ClL ME CL RED RPD CL Qualifiers
p-1sopropyitoluene 11 111 80-120 73127 0 0-20
Methylene Chioride 104 103 80-120 73127 0 0-20
Naphthalene 105 105 80-120 73127 0 0-20
n-Propylbenzene 108 108 §80-120 73127 [ 0-20
Styrene 10 110 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Ethanao 101 97 50-134 36-148 3 0-23
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 102 163 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 98 98 80-120 73127 o] 0-20
Tetrachioroethene 85 a3 80-120 73-127 g 0-20
Toluene 105 103 79-1i5 73121 2 0-8
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 108 105 80-120 73127 1 0-20
1.2 4-Trichlorobenzene 107 107 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,1,1-Trichicroethane 105 98 80-120 73127 7 0-20
1.1,2-Trichloroethane g7 96 80-120 73-127 1 G-20
Trichloroethene 102 102 87-111 83-115 0 0-7
Trichloroflucromethane 113 112 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 98 98 80-1290 73-127 0 0-20
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 10 110 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 111 111 80-120 73-127 o] 0-2¢
Vinyl Acetate 137 137 80-120 73-127 0 0-20 LQ
Vinyl Chloride 105 101 72-126 63.135 4 0-10
pfme-Xylene 108 109 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
o-Xylene 108 110 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Meathyl--Butyl Ether (MTBE) 105 104 75-129 66-138 1 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 99 96 66-126 56-136 3 0-24
Diisopropy! Ether {DIPE) 96 S6 77-125 69-133 0 0-13
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} 104 103 72-132 62-142 1 0-12
108 107 77-125 66-133 1 010

Tert-AmykMethyl Ether (TAME)

Tolal number of LCS compounds ; 66
Total number of ME compounds © 2
Total number of ME compounds allowed : 3

LCS ME CL validation resuit :

Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: {714) 884-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

alscience
%gn vironmental
&w aboratories, Inc.
08-10-2169

Definition
Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.

not reported). See Blank Spike/Blank Spike Duplicate.

Qualifier
Relative percent difference out of control, matrix interference suspected.

AX
BA

Work Order Number:
There was no MS/MSD analyzed with this batch due to insufficient sample volume {NR =

BB
BF
BH
BU
BV

BAAY
Sample > 4x spike concentration.
Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.
Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.
Sample analyzed after holding time expired.

Sample received after holding time expired.

Sampie received at improper temperature.
Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.

Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.

BY
CL
cQ
cu
DF Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.
ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
EY Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.
GS Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.
B CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
H Calibrtn. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.
IJ Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.
J.DX J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL.
LA Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.
LG Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit.
EH Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit.
LM AY MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). Matrix interfence
suspected.
LN,AY MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike {LCS). Matrix interfence
suspected.
LQ LCS recovery above method control limits.
LCS recovery below methoed control limits.
TEL:{714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

LR
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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Work Crder Number; 08-10-2169

Qualifier Definition
MB Analyte present in the method blank.
MG Analyte is a suspected lab contaminate.
PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 6mm diameter,
Pl Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.
RB RPD exceeded method control fimit; % recoveries within limits.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:{714) 895-5484  FAX; (714) 894-7501




Atlantic

Project Name:

o]

] ABP affilialed company

Chain of Custody Record

BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment:
State or Lead Regulatory Agency:

Ao wuqau

172774

™ &AM ins Ltz onste Rpamy {4ty

Page_§ of 1 .
On-site Time: 6108 Temp: & .
Off-site Time: Temp:

Sky Conditions: ( {g.af_

Meteorologica; Events:

Nowg

Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy):;

Wind Speed: Direction:
Lab Name: (", e\ SLAEN ¢ © BP/AR Facility No.: 444 Consultani/Contractor:  STUK™D BV, , ANL .«
Address: Yy p Larcoin L udn BP/AR Facility Address: SL& ‘R‘E&sﬁ%%ﬁ%i’zo_ Address: 257¢  (avibred Frp . S50
(wepeny  Gesct , (k. 4284 — 123 |site LavLong: O EuNND | Coh- Compeors ML LA.  ASLeg
Lab PM: Luoga SM?W?:@/M Califomia Giobal 1D No.; T’DG;C)O\DO\O"\ Consultant/Contractor Project No.: £ Yl 4n)
Tele/Fax: (Al BA5 -SHOLL ‘/&lﬂuﬁiﬁ - ZF 50} J[Enfos-Pepject No.: — Gré¢, 2.G— 0o\ 5_[Consultant/Contractor PM: X pey T N Sord
BP/AREBM: PRuL Sug?le Provision #r 00C (circie one) i elTeleFax: (539) 676 feoid
Address: PEEWBS: St e Cledy *JReport Type & QC Level: [guil L | Bpk
) Sub Phase/Task: 3T E-mail EDD To: s"{’\hb ES D MO WET
TelefFax:@],S} 735 -540] Cost Element:  ConpeexoOi- Lol Invoice to: Consultant or BRor Atlantic chhﬁelzigggcircle onei
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
3
=) EREY
It - g = e =3 4 o Sample Polut Lat/Long and
NE: Sample Description E & g -g Laboratory No. § g N 'g Q g o g P o 8
= ‘:if k=) g é‘ 9}” 2 G ﬁ of i ?‘
EIE: A EIEIEIR S
Ll Sw(, D400 | “slo-£ H i N
2
3
4
3
6 \
-
8
b
10
Sampler's Name:  gi{ o -DUA?D\N“) cipquished By / Affiliation Date || Time . Accepted By / Afflliation Date i| Time
Sampler's Company: Sfgwsys g 0. . L. ) ﬂl Zdnfony Pir Blaulas | 1300 W (" \]Q,;l‘\.ﬂ') V)
Shipment Date: _W)zu{0% ‘ J D> Gl 75450 (04020 NN . o
Shipment Method: e ol 4 (D & 7 I~ CE \U '},([{)‘3 g
Shipment Tracking No: S\ 1 [UO ] ' ' i -
Special Instructions: :

Custody Seals In Place: Yes/No |

Temp Blank: Yes/No |

Cooler Temp on Receipt: FIC |

Trip Blank: Yes /No |

MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes/ No

Laboratory

BP COC Rev. 5 10/112006
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E oiscionen - WORK ORDER #: 08~ [11[0]-[2] [Z] [B] [T]
e 110101 N s MPLERECEIPT FORM COOiel’...,L_ of }

o AlY0ratoiees, e, —_

cLIENT:  STRATWS paTE: |0 [ 95 ) 0%

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature & . % °C+ 1.8°C(cFr) = 4 . 2 °C OBlank E‘/Sample

[J Samplefs) outside temperature cnteria (PM/APM contacled by: ).
{1 sample(s) outside temperature criteria bul received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

] Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [JAir CIFilter initial:ﬂ_
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:
\ﬁ Cooler B L] No (Not Intacty [J Not Present Initial: _{’/\L
[] Sample (J L No (Not intact) Wt Present Initiat: —m@
SAMPLE CONDITION:

Yes N/A
Chain-Of-Custody documeni(s) received with samples............ . [E/ 3
Sampler's name indicated on COC. . -
Sample contalner label(s) consistent with CGC. ... ... .

"

Sample container({s) intact and good condition.... ... . ...
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested... ... .. .
Proper preservation noted on sample label(s)................ ... ..

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace... ... ...

BDDE}\E{D%

00000 ROD0Z

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation . . ... .. ...

CONTAINER TYPE:
Solid: [40zCGJY [H80zCGJ 11602006 E‘Z/S[eeve LEnCores® [OTerraCores® [

Water: [vOA  OvoAh [OvOAna, [1M25AGB [J125AGBh [125AGBpo, I1AGEB [11AGBna,
LI1AGBs [Is00AGB [O500AGRs [J250CGB [250CGBs [J1PR ClsocPB [2500PBre [1250PB

Li2s0pBn L1128PB [125PBznna [J100PBsterile  [1100PBna, [ 0 O

Air: OTedlrs OSammade O Checked/Labeled by: DL~
Container: C:Cigar  AiAmber P:PolyPlasuc G:Glass J:Jar B:Sottie Reviewed by: igi /
Preservative: hiHCL  miHNGs napiNa.S O, na:NaGCH  posH,PO, s:H,80. znna:ZnAc +NalH Scanned by 0"{_/

SOP T100_090 (16/23/08
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g.;e:a{fcf{rm:e ' WORK ORDER #: 08"“’1’ - @ @

B riviconmental
LEU-UT’EI@I”?E’B, e,

CHAIN OF CUSTODY {(COC): Comments:
[J Not relinquished by client — no signature R‘CC&A\J‘D@L 4— S\_Q,WS' ~nol
[ No date/time relinquished indiCated L surnplis need
[ COC not received with samples — nolify P\ 'Eo loe ,:,{;\m;o’y{"{-ea{_,l
ncomplete information regarding samples, tests, etc. ’
SAMPLES - CONTAINERS & LABELS: Comments:

L] Samples NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC
L] Samples received but NOT LISTED on COC
(] Holding time expired - list sample 1D(s) and test
Ll Insufficient quantities for analysis — list test
Llimproper container(s) used — list test
LI No preservative noted on label — list test and notify lah
LI Sample labels iilegible - note test/container type
(] Sample labels do not match COC — Note in comments
[JSample ID’s
(] Date and Time Collected
L1 Project Information
[C # of containers N
[T Sample containers compromised — Nole in comments
(1 Leaking
L] Broken
[1Without Labels
Other

VOA HEADSPACE ~ Containers with Bubble > 6mm:

] \
f Sample | Container Viais Sample Container Vials Sample Container Vials
| # ID{s) Received # iD(s) Received # iD(s) Received

Comments:

Initial and Date ,A/(/ W%jo?

SOP T100_081 (09/19/08)
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